LV-PECL Output Oscillator ASIC 20MHz to 320MHz
2.375V to 3.63V  -55°C to 125° Operation
VC7051H Series
                          Phone 1-702-597-2495
Copyright @ 2017-2020, VC America
Page 1

Timing Chart / Switching waveforms…..……….….…... 5
Functional Descriptions …………………………………. 6
Ordering Guide……………………………….…………... 6
Test measurement circuits…………………......………. 7-9
Important Notice ……………………………..…...…….. 14
Design Values and Data Reference ……….…..……... 9
 VC7051H characteristic curves……………….……….. 10-13
PAD No. Name I/O
Function
PAD coordinates [µm]
X Y
1 INHN I Output enable input.  With pull-up built-in  -350 -370
2 XTN O Crystal connection pins.
Crystal is connected between XT and XTN.
-350 -194
3 XT I -350 34
4 VDD - (+) supply voltage -142 370
5 OUTN O LV-PECL output (differential inverted output) 83 370
 6 OUT O LV-PECL output (differential output) 313 370
7 VSS - (-) ground   350 -355
PAD COORDINATES  AND PIN DESCRIPTION
PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS AND PAD LAYOUT
  Page  3
Copyright @ 2017-2020, VC America
Parameter*1 Symbol Condition Rating Unit
Supply voltage range *2 VDD Between VDD and VSS -0.3 to +5.0 V
Input voltage *1*2 VIN  (XT, INHN) -0.3 to VDD +0.3 V
Output voltage range  VOUT XTN, OUT, OUTN -0.3 to VDD +0.3 V
Junction temperature  TJ   +175 °C
Storage temperature range*3 TSTG Chip form, Wafer form -55 to +150 °C
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VSS= 0V
*1 Parameter rating values must never be exceeded even for a moment or this product may suffer breakdown or
its reliability degraded.
Operation and characteristics are guaranteed only when the product is operated at recommended operating con-
ditions.
*2 VDD is a voltage value of recommended operating conditions.
*3 When stored in nitrogen or vacuum atmosphere and applies to IC itself only (excluding packaging materials).
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
VSS=0V
Parameter Symbols Condition MIN MAX Unit
Operating supply voltage VDD Between VDD and VSS
*5   2.375 3.63 V
Input voltage VIN INHN  VSS VDD V
Operating temperature TOP  -55 +125 °C
Output Load RL VDD-2V termination  49.5 50.5 Ω
Oscillator & Output
Frequency *6
(fundamental)
FOSC VC7051HA1, VC7051HA2, VC7051HA3 80 180
MHz
FOUT
VC7051HA1  FOSC/1 80 180
VC7051HA2  FOSC/2 40 90
VC5051HA3  FOSC/4 20 45
FOSC & FOUT  VC7501HB1 180 320
Oscillator & Output
Frequency *6
(3rd overtone)
VC7051HM1 105 130
VC7051HN1 130 170
FOSC & FOUT
*5 Mount a ceramic chip capacitor ≥ 0.01 µF close to IC (within approximately 3mm) between VDD and VSS for
stable operation of VCVC7051H series. The wiring pattern between IC and capacitor should be as wide as pos-

qualification reports.  Class K include SEM report when ordered.  Variables Data may be specified. Certificate of
Conformance / compliance is included with each order and shipment.
ORDERING GUIDE
Standard Level B Class H Class K
80 Ito  180 MHz, VC7051HA1 VC7051HA1B VC7051HA1H VC7051HA1K
40 Ito  90 MHz, [VC7051HA2] [VC7051HA2B] [VC7051HA2H] [VC7051HA2K]
20 Ito  45 MHz, [VC7051HA3] [VC7051HA3B] [VC7051HA3H] [VC7051HA3K]
180 Ito  320 MHz, VC7051HB1 VC7051HB1B VC7051HB1H VC7051HB1K
105 Ito 130 MHz, VC7051HM1 VC7051HM1B VC7051HM1H VC7051HM1K
130 Ito   170 MHz, VC7051HN1 VC7051HN1B VC7051HN1H VC7051HN1K
Please contact sales for current ordering information  (price, delivery,  order quantities)
Email:  sales@vcamerica.com   Phone:  702-597-2495
FOUT range
FOUT = FOSC
FOUT = FOSC/2
FOUT = FOSC/4
FOUT = FOSC
FOUT = FOSC/16
FOUT = FOSC
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
INHN Function.
When INHN goes LOW, the oscillator stops and the output pins (OUT, OUTN) become high impedance
  Page  7
Copyright @ 2017-2020, VC America
MEASUREMENT CIRCUITS
Note
1) Connect bypass capacitors specified in the measurement circuits between VDD to VSS and VT to VSS
2) Connect load resistors specified in the measurement circuits to OUT and OUTN outputs
3) The wiring pattern for bypass capacitors and load resistors are required to be kept as short as possible and
<3mm length).  Capacitor traces should be as wide as possible.  If wiring is too long, the expected AC char-
acteristics cannot be obtained.
4) If bypass capacitor and resistors other than recommended are used or components not connected properly,
the expected characteristics may not be obtained.
Recommended capacitor and resistors
Capacitors:  0.01µF  GRM188B11H103K (Murata Mfg. Co.)
Resistors:  49.9Ω   RN732ATTD49R9B25 (KOA Corp)
Measurement circuit 1
Measurement  Parameter.  IDD, ISTB
Measurement circuit 2
Measurement Parameter.
VIH ,VILH ,RPU1 ,RPU2
  Page  8
Copyright @ 2017-2020, VC America
Measurement circuit 4
Measurement Parameter.  RF
Measurement circuit 3
Measurement Parameter.  IZ
Measurement circuit 5
Measurement Parameter.  Duty1, Duty2, VOPP, tr, tf, VOH,VOL
  Page  9
Copyright @ 2017-2020, VC America
Parameter A1, A2, A3 B1 M1
    C0(pF) 1.7 1.4 2.3
    R1(Ω) 12 17 32
N1
2.4
39
F0
*1 (MHz) 155.52 245.76 125 155.52
DATA REFERENCE CHARACTERIZATION
(VC7051Hxx Typical Characteristics)
The characteristics measured use our standards jig and standard crystal elements and do not represent a guar-
antee of device characteristics.   Characteristics vary due to measurement environment and the oscillator ele-
ment, package, and mounting conditions. Designers must evaluate their designs and manufacturing process to
confirm proper operation and adequate design margins
Crystals used for measurement
DESIGN VALUES